No. EDN-HE(21)A(3)06/2020-V-Vol-I Directorate of Higher Education Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-1

Dated: Shimla-1, the 30th June 2021

To

- 1. All the Deputy Directors of Higher/Elementary Education in Himachal Pradesh
- 2. All the Principals/Headmasters
 Government Sr. Sec./High Schools in Himachal Pradesh
- 3. All the BEEOs/CHTs in H.P.

Subject: - Regarding Summer Vacation and Monsoon break in the Government Schools in the state

In continuation to the letter of even number, dated: the 25th June 2021, the government has also approved vide its letter No. EDN-B-B(14)-12/2018-Loose, dated: 28th June 2021, that: -

- 1. All Teachers of GSSS/GHS/GMS/GPS will attend educational institutions w.e.f. 01.07.2021 in winter closing and non-vacation areas. They will continue online classes as such. The utilization of ICT labs for preparedness of lectures and presentations of particular subjects etc. be ensured. Other required preparations may also be ensured for physical interaction with students of board classes (viz. 5th, 8th, 10th & 10+2), if called in near future.
- 2. Online teaching and "Har Ghar Pathshala" will continue both for winter and summer closing areas students. Teaching material will be sent to the students online by the SRGs, so that, they remain in touch with their books/studies during vacations. The teachers of summer closing schools will also give projects and assignments to students for vacations period which will be evaluated after vacations are over.

(Dr. Amarjeet K. Sharma) Director of Higher Education Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-1

Endorsement No. Even, Dated: Shimla-1, the 30th June 2021 Copy for information to;

1. The Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2

2. The Director of Elementary Education, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-1

- 3. SPD (Samagra Shiksha) with request that ongoing "Har Ghar Pathshala" programme be continued during vacation period. Schedule of lectures/ study material be notified well in advance.
- 3. The Technical Officer (IT Cell) internal, to upload the letter on departmental website

4. Guard file

Director of Higher Education Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-1